
,rl� is'«d ?oe.ta ,r/44«(atio«- 1�. SURFACE 
MAIL 

POSTAGE 
PAID 2/8 Salamander Pde., Nambucca Heads NSW 2448 Ph/Fax 02 6568 5269

Print Post PP 242018 / 0013 April, 1999 

Reports & Reviews
A utter from Tamworth 8
A Tribute to Judith Hosier 7 

Brisbane Valley Festival News 7 

Bush Verse at Blue Mts. Festival 8 
G'day from Geoffi-ey Graham l.2
Gattoo Heritage Assn Performance Comp IO
Golden Bell Poetry Comp Results 10 

Have Van, Will Travel 9

Kyabram Kapers 8
Last Word from the Editor 16 

Macfie Clan Society Comp Results 10 

Mark this one on your Calendar ! 7 

Millmcrran Roundup 10 

New Concept for Camp Oven 8
New Members 9

Poets and Mates 15
Poets Calendar 11 

Presidents Report 2 
Regular Events 12
Secretary's Notes 2
Want a Ride to Winton 8
Wollondilly 'Writers·• on the Move 9
Woolshed Baaaads 7 

Poetry 
A Soldier.; Leuer 5 

Thank You to Our ConJributors 

Trisha Anderson Graeme Johnson
Kev Barnes Jim McDougall
Liz Banting BobMcPhee 
Brian Bell Lesleyann Malcolm
Sandra J. Glen G. Muller

Queens borough Tom Penna 
Binns Dorothea Quitm

John Bird Jay Randle 
Roy Briggs Anita Reed
Ray Brown Ron Selby 
Neil Carroll Olive Shooter
Wally Finch Ron Stevens 

Geoffrey Graham Tom Stonham 
John Harris Milton Taylor

Flo Hart Liz Ward 
Cliff Hathway Graheme Watt
Keith Ireland Ted Webber 

Maxine Ireland Merv Webster Jnr 

INDEX 

A Talefi-omtheWars
Anzac 
AnzacDay 
Brilliant Fire 
Charles Moir - Kl.A Belgium I 9 I 8
Courage 
Late Anival in Joodaryan
Mother (2) 
Mothers 
Old Soldier
On Watd1
Our Mum 
Our Son 
Pinned Down 
That's My Boy 
The Final Victory 
The Men of Anzac 
The Spirit Lives On
Their Only Son
Warbird 

Events 
Australian Bush Poetry C'ships 
Australian Folk Festival - Kiama 
Brisbane Valley BP Annual Festival
BW1dy Mob's Bush Poet's Muster 
Bush Poetry Soiree- Kempsey NSW
Bush and City Poets 

3 

4
4
IO 

5 

6 
IO
9
9 

3 

5 

9 

6 

6 

9 

3 

5 

4
6 

4 

13 

14 

14 

14 

14 

13

Bush Lantern Awards 14 

Casino Beef Week 14
Charlee Marshall Bush Poetry Comp 13
Charters Towers Bush Poeu-y Evezits 13 

Cow1try on the Tweed 15 

Eulo Bush Poetry Written Comp 13 

Gattoo Heritage Festival Perf. Comp l3 

Injwie (Q) In June Weekend 14 

Lcoaard Teale Mcm. Perf. Poetry Award 14 

Laughter and Tears from the Bush 13 

Mart.is Canowindra Hot Air Bain Fiesta 13 

Millmerran Bush Poets RoW1dup 15 

National Poeu-y Competition 15 

North Pine Camp Ovezi Festival 15 

Palma Rosa Poets 13 

PoaicFolk 14 

Poets & Mates 13 

Poets Breakfast -Mt Kembla CM Fest. 13
Poets Breakfast • Kernpsey NSW 15 

Poets Breakfast • Beaudesert 14 

SA Bush Poets Championships 14 

Springwood Bush Poetry 14

St. Albans Folk Festival 13
Surat Battered Bugle 15
T enteriield Oracles of the Bush 13
Town of I 770 Festival 13
Waltzing Matilda Championships 13 

Warwick Bushweek 14 

// THE LAST WORD FROM THE EDITOR 
� 

Our magazine is now being printed in Toowoomba, however copy should still
be sent to me. As you will have noticed, th.is edition of U1e newsletter now

contains 16 pages, two less U1an last month and has been printed on A3 paper, folded and
stapled. We have found that our Association can make substantial savings (about 30%)
by presenting it to you in this way. Further, because of the lesser number of pages, you
will notice that I have introduced a new forniat for advertisement of events, thus saving
a little more space. Regrettably, in order to save valuable space, I will not be able to use
as many graphics as we have previously. As economic reasons are always a pressing
matter for us, we trust that you will be accepting of this new format. 

I would also appeal to you all to send your info a lot earlier in the month. It is
not easy to accommodate late copy, nor is it fair to those who have taken the time to
submit their work early, often several months prior, to be displaced because someone isn't
organised. Late copy will, in future be accepted on "first come, first served" basis, so if
you know you need space, please advise me as soon as possible. 

Finally, I would like to thank those members who continue to submit reports,
results etc. on a regular or casual basis. You are "top stuff'". I, and your fellow members
sincerely thank you. � tfo,,,-, &&tM 

�· ��

U,.n;Sb�� 
��[b� 

Monthly Newsletter No 4 Volume 6 

THE MURRAY MU STER ,C Reg Phillips, Albury, NSW 
Pres. Yarrawong;i Mu Iwata Murray Muster inc. Aust. Bush Poetry C'ships

The Mighty Murray Muster is kicking off th.is year.
The championship we've all been waiting for. 

It will be down here at Mulwala and Yarrawonga too,
Where you can wander round the beautiful foreshore.

There'll be buskers by the dozen, parades and dancers too,
And raft races across the silver lake. 

In the evenings country music, to enjoy up at the club
And a Gala Night, so why not bring a mate.

TI1e poetry of course will be mostly held in doors,
At the Mulwala Service Club venue. 

So no matter what the weather, you can sit in easy comfort,
After treating yourself to their great menu.

There'll be poets come from far and wide to listen and compete,
From South Australia and from way out west. 

TI1ey'll come from sunny Queensland and down in Melbourne too,
To bring their poems and mix it with the best.

They' II come in covered wagons, on horses and in cars,
And some might even paddle down the river. 

Others will be hiking and trying to catch a ride, 
Then some will probably come and stay for ever.

Now grab the phone and book a spot, somewhere to lay your head.
To ensure, that you have great accommodation. 

Then sign in on the Friday night, to register your name,
And be ready for the best across the nation.

So come catch a 'Silver Brumby", for the Champion Recital,
Or a "Dinkum Aussie" for the written word. 

Or just sit back and enjoy it, for th.is is a Championship,
And you'll enjoy the finest poets ever heard.

THE AWARDS FOR AUSSIE CH'SHIPS 
Our fow· major trophies are unique hand crafted Australian

sculptures, created in cold cast bronze. The rich hues of the local
river red gum mountings complement these magnificent pieces of
art work making them a prized possession of any champion poet. 

The Mens Silver Brumby trophy, to be awarded to the
performance chan1pion, is a striking Silver Grey Stallion, standing
10 inches high, with ears laid back and nostrils flared, pawing at 
the ground in a true wild Brumby stance. 

The Ladies Silver Brumby trophy, to be awarded to the
performance champion, is an exquisite Silver Grey Mare, 9.5
inches in height, standing calmly with ears pricked, her mane and
tail wafting in the mountain breeze. 

The trophies for both the Mens and Ladies Dinkum Aussie

Awards, (written competition) are 9 inches in height and depict
the typical "Aussie Drover", at the end of a hard day, sitting with
his saddle by his side, talking to his dog. The attention to detail 
on these amazing pieces brings them to life in the warm glow of
natural bronze tonings. 
Other section trophies for 1st and 2nd place have been selected

to complemnt the championship and provide a lasting reminder of
our poets acheivements in this competition. �� P� 

April 1999 

YARRAWONGA - MULWALA MURRAY MUSTER 

READY TO GO !! 

The Australian Bush Poetry Championships will be held
at Mulwala Services Club from 14th - 18th May, 1 999
during the Yarrawonga-Mulwala Murray Muster. A feast of
opportunities for both competitors and admirers of
Australian Bush Verse will be provided over these few days.

The "Silver Brumby Award" will be a feature of the
performance competition and will be awarded to the Ladies
and Mens Champion which will be determined by the
aggregate score of both Original and Traditional Sections.
In addition, these winners will also receive $500.00 cash
and a weeks holiday in a local resort for six people. Total
value of these awards is $3,000. 

The "Silver Brumby Award" for runners up for both
sections will be a room for 2 and golf for a weekend at the
local Golf Club. 

The "Dinkum Aussie Award" for the -written
competition for ladies and gents will be judged from section
l & 2 .  In addition to the trophy as described opposite,
winners will be awarded $250 ea. 

Provisional PROGRAM - Subject to change 
Mulwala Services Club, Melbourne St., Mulwala

Friday 14th May- 6pm, Registration of Poets 
Saturday 15th May - 7.30 - 9 am Poets Breakfast 

1.00 - 5 pm Performance Comp. -
Juniors, Ladies & Mens Original
7pm Gala Night - doors open 6.30pm

Sunday 16th May- 7.30 - 9 am Poets Breakfast 
10.00 - 12 noon Perf. Comp. -
continue Mens Orig & Y'sp'ing
LOO - 5 pm Perf. Comp. -
Ladies & Mens Traditional 

Monday 17th May 
7 pm - Songsters & Yarnspinners
10.00- 12 Noon Continue Mens &
Ladies Trad 
LOO - 2 pm Hospital Ent'tment
at 2 or 3 venues. Poets please 
volunteer if you have free time.
3 pm -5 pm Continue Mens &
Ladies Traditional 
7 pm - Presentations and Windup

Please note: The above program is subject to change.
Dependent on entries, particularly in Ladies and Mens
Original and Traditional Sections, the competition
performances may continue or presentation of awards may
be held on Tuesday 18th May. Details P 13 

The Snowy Mountains Bush Poetry Club,
Y arrawonga Mulwala Tourist Association and the
community in the area look forward with anticipation to
seeing as many poets and visitors as possible to enjoy the
Muster. Neil Hulm, C<>-ordinator.































,rl� is'«d ?oe.ta ,r/44«(atio«- 1�. SURFACE 
MAIL 

POSTAGE 
PAID 2/8 Salamander Pde., Nambucca Heads NSW 2448 Ph/Fax 02 6568 5269

Print Post PP 242018 / 0013 April, 1999 

Reports & Reviews
A utter from Tamworth 8
A Tribute to Judith Hosier 7 

Brisbane Valley Festival News 7 

Bush Verse at Blue Mts. Festival 8 
G'day from Geoffi-ey Graham l.2
Gattoo Heritage Assn Performance Comp IO
Golden Bell Poetry Comp Results 10 

Have Van, Will Travel 9

Kyabram Kapers 8
Last Word from the Editor 16 

Macfie Clan Society Comp Results 10 

Mark this one on your Calendar ! 7 

Millmcrran Roundup 10 

New Concept for Camp Oven 8
New Members 9

Poets and Mates 15
Poets Calendar 11 

Presidents Report 2 
Regular Events 12
Secretary's Notes 2
Want a Ride to Winton 8
Wollondilly 'Writers·• on the Move 9
Woolshed Baaaads 7 

Poetry 
A Soldier.; Leuer 5 

Thank You to Our ConJributors 

Trisha Anderson Graeme Johnson
Kev Barnes Jim McDougall
Liz Banting BobMcPhee 
Brian Bell Lesleyann Malcolm
Sandra J. Glen G. Muller

Queens borough Tom Penna 
Binns Dorothea Quitm

John Bird Jay Randle 
Roy Briggs Anita Reed
Ray Brown Ron Selby 
Neil Carroll Olive Shooter
Wally Finch Ron Stevens 

Geoffrey Graham Tom Stonham 
John Harris Milton Taylor

Flo Hart Liz Ward 
Cliff Hathway Graheme Watt
Keith Ireland Ted Webber 

Maxine Ireland Merv Webster Jnr 

INDEX 

A Talefi-omtheWars
Anzac 
AnzacDay 
Brilliant Fire 
Charles Moir - Kl.A Belgium I 9 I 8
Courage 
Late Anival in Joodaryan
Mother (2) 
Mothers 
Old Soldier
On Watd1
Our Mum 
Our Son 
Pinned Down 
That's My Boy 
The Final Victory 
The Men of Anzac 
The Spirit Lives On
Their Only Son
Warbird 

Events 
Australian Bush Poetry C'ships 
Australian Folk Festival - Kiama 
Brisbane Valley BP Annual Festival
BW1dy Mob's Bush Poet's Muster 
Bush Poetry Soiree- Kempsey NSW
Bush and City Poets 

3 

4
4
IO 

5 

6 
IO
9
9 

3 

5 

9 

6 

6 

9 

3 

5 

4
6 

4 

13 

14 

14 

14 

14 

13

Bush Lantern Awards 14 

Casino Beef Week 14
Charlee Marshall Bush Poetry Comp 13
Charters Towers Bush Poeu-y Evezits 13 

Cow1try on the Tweed 15 

Eulo Bush Poetry Written Comp 13 

Gattoo Heritage Festival Perf. Comp l3 

Injwie (Q) In June Weekend 14 

Lcoaard Teale Mcm. Perf. Poetry Award 14 

Laughter and Tears from the Bush 13 

Mart.is Canowindra Hot Air Bain Fiesta 13 

Millmerran Bush Poets RoW1dup 15 

National Poeu-y Competition 15 

North Pine Camp Ovezi Festival 15 

Palma Rosa Poets 13 

PoaicFolk 14 

Poets & Mates 13 

Poets Breakfast -Mt Kembla CM Fest. 13
Poets Breakfast • Kernpsey NSW 15 

Poets Breakfast • Beaudesert 14 

SA Bush Poets Championships 14 

Springwood Bush Poetry 14

St. Albans Folk Festival 13
Surat Battered Bugle 15
T enteriield Oracles of the Bush 13
Town of I 770 Festival 13
Waltzing Matilda Championships 13 

Warwick Bushweek 14 

// THE LAST WORD FROM THE EDITOR 
� 

Our magazine is now being printed in Toowoomba, however copy should still
be sent to me. As you will have noticed, th.is edition of U1e newsletter now

contains 16 pages, two less U1an last month and has been printed on A3 paper, folded and
stapled. We have found that our Association can make substantial savings (about 30%)
by presenting it to you in this way. Further, because of the lesser number of pages, you
will notice that I have introduced a new forniat for advertisement of events, thus saving
a little more space. Regrettably, in order to save valuable space, I will not be able to use
as many graphics as we have previously. As economic reasons are always a pressing
matter for us, we trust that you will be accepting of this new format. 

I would also appeal to you all to send your info a lot earlier in the month. It is
not easy to accommodate late copy, nor is it fair to those who have taken the time to
submit their work early, often several months prior, to be displaced because someone isn't
organised. Late copy will, in future be accepted on "first come, first served" basis, so if
you know you need space, please advise me as soon as possible. 

Finally, I would like to thank those members who continue to submit reports,
results etc. on a regular or casual basis. You are "top stuff'". I, and your fellow members
sincerely thank you. � tfo,,,-, &&tM 

�· ��

U,.n;Sb�� 
��[b� 

Monthly Newsletter No 4 Volume 6 

THE MURRAY MU STER ,C Reg Phillips, Albury, NSW 
Pres. Yarrawong;i Mu Iwata Murray Muster inc. Aust. Bush Poetry C'ships

The Mighty Murray Muster is kicking off th.is year.
The championship we've all been waiting for. 

It will be down here at Mulwala and Yarrawonga too,
Where you can wander round the beautiful foreshore.

There'll be buskers by the dozen, parades and dancers too,
And raft races across the silver lake. 

In the evenings country music, to enjoy up at the club
And a Gala Night, so why not bring a mate.

TI1e poetry of course will be mostly held in doors,
At the Mulwala Service Club venue. 

So no matter what the weather, you can sit in easy comfort,
After treating yourself to their great menu.

There'll be poets come from far and wide to listen and compete,
From South Australia and from way out west. 

TI1ey'll come from sunny Queensland and down in Melbourne too,
To bring their poems and mix it with the best.

They' II come in covered wagons, on horses and in cars,
And some might even paddle down the river. 

Others will be hiking and trying to catch a ride, 
Then some will probably come and stay for ever.

Now grab the phone and book a spot, somewhere to lay your head.
To ensure, that you have great accommodation. 

Then sign in on the Friday night, to register your name,
And be ready for the best across the nation.

So come catch a 'Silver Brumby", for the Champion Recital,
Or a "Dinkum Aussie" for the written word. 

Or just sit back and enjoy it, for th.is is a Championship,
And you'll enjoy the finest poets ever heard.

THE AWARDS FOR AUSSIE CH'SHIPS 
Our fow· major trophies are unique hand crafted Australian

sculptures, created in cold cast bronze. The rich hues of the local
river red gum mountings complement these magnificent pieces of
art work making them a prized possession of any champion poet. 

The Mens Silver Brumby trophy, to be awarded to the
performance chan1pion, is a striking Silver Grey Stallion, standing
10 inches high, with ears laid back and nostrils flared, pawing at 
the ground in a true wild Brumby stance. 

The Ladies Silver Brumby trophy, to be awarded to the
performance champion, is an exquisite Silver Grey Mare, 9.5
inches in height, standing calmly with ears pricked, her mane and
tail wafting in the mountain breeze. 

The trophies for both the Mens and Ladies Dinkum Aussie

Awards, (written competition) are 9 inches in height and depict
the typical "Aussie Drover", at the end of a hard day, sitting with
his saddle by his side, talking to his dog. The attention to detail 
on these amazing pieces brings them to life in the warm glow of
natural bronze tonings. 
Other section trophies for 1st and 2nd place have been selected

to complemnt the championship and provide a lasting reminder of
our poets acheivements in this competition. �� P� 

April 1999 

YARRAWONGA - MULWALA MURRAY MUSTER 

READY TO GO !! 

The Australian Bush Poetry Championships will be held
at Mulwala Services Club from 14th - 18th May, 1 999
during the Yarrawonga-Mulwala Murray Muster. A feast of
opportunities for both competitors and admirers of
Australian Bush Verse will be provided over these few days.

The "Silver Brumby Award" will be a feature of the
performance competition and will be awarded to the Ladies
and Mens Champion which will be determined by the
aggregate score of both Original and Traditional Sections.
In addition, these winners will also receive $500.00 cash
and a weeks holiday in a local resort for six people. Total
value of these awards is $3,000. 

The "Silver Brumby Award" for runners up for both
sections will be a room for 2 and golf for a weekend at the
local Golf Club. 

The "Dinkum Aussie Award" for the -written
competition for ladies and gents will be judged from section
l & 2 .  In addition to the trophy as described opposite,
winners will be awarded $250 ea. 

Provisional PROGRAM - Subject to change 
Mulwala Services Club, Melbourne St., Mulwala

Friday 14th May- 6pm, Registration of Poets 
Saturday 15th May - 7.30 - 9 am Poets Breakfast 

1.00 - 5 pm Performance Comp. -
Juniors, Ladies & Mens Original
7pm Gala Night - doors open 6.30pm

Sunday 16th May- 7.30 - 9 am Poets Breakfast 
10.00 - 12 noon Perf. Comp. -
continue Mens Orig & Y'sp'ing
LOO - 5 pm Perf. Comp. -
Ladies & Mens Traditional 

Monday 17th May 
7 pm - Songsters & Yarnspinners
10.00- 12 Noon Continue Mens &
Ladies Trad 
LOO - 2 pm Hospital Ent'tment
at 2 or 3 venues. Poets please 
volunteer if you have free time.
3 pm -5 pm Continue Mens &
Ladies Traditional 
7 pm - Presentations and Windup

Please note: The above program is subject to change.
Dependent on entries, particularly in Ladies and Mens
Original and Traditional Sections, the competition
performances may continue or presentation of awards may
be held on Tuesday 18th May. Details P 13 

The Snowy Mountains Bush Poetry Club,
Y arrawonga Mulwala Tourist Association and the
community in the area look forward with anticipation to
seeing as many poets and visitors as possible to enjoy the
Muster. Neil Hulm, C<>-ordinator.


